

FAIR TRADING

FT301

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACT 1915

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1995

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Weights and Measures Amendment Regulations 1995*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Weights and Measures Regulations 1927** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Published in Gazette of 3 June 1927 at pp. 1416-48.*
For amendments to 30 June 1995 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 321-6.]

Table XIII amended

3. Table XIII to the principal regulations is amended —

(a) by deleting item 1 (a) and substituting the following paragraph —

“

(a) masses (each not exceeding 20kg)	14.00 for each group, or part of a group, of 5 masses
--	---

”;

(b) in item 1 (b) —

(i) by deleting “each mass” and substituting the following —

“ masses ”; and

(ii) by deleting “\$24.00” and substituting the following —

“ \$28.00 ”;

- (ii) by deleting "12.00" and substituting the following —
" 14.00 ";
- (m) in item 7 (b) —
 - (i) by deleting "50" and substituting the following —
" 200 ";
 - (ii) by deleting "300" and substituting the following —
" 1 000 " ; and
 - (iii) by deleting "24.00" and substituting the following —
" 28.00 " ;
- (n) in item 7 (c) —
 - (i) by deleting "300" and substituting the following —
" 1 000 " ; and
 - (ii) by deleting "48.00" and substituting the following —
" 56.00 " ;
- (o) in item 8 (a), by deleting "36.00" and substituting the following —
" 42.00 " ;
- (p) in item 8 (b), by deleting "48.00" and substituting the following —
" 56.00 " ;
- (q) in item 8 (c), by deleting "96.00" and substituting the following —
" 112.00 " ;
- (r) in item 9, by deleting "48.00" and substituting the following —
" 56.00 " ;
- (s) in item 10 (a), by deleting "24.00" and substituting the following —
" 28.00 " ;
- (t) in item 10 (b), by deleting "\$24.00" and substituting the following —
" \$28.00 " ;
- (u) in item 11, by deleting "12.00" and substituting the following —
" 14.00 " ;
- (v) in item 12, by deleting "40.00" and substituting the following —
" 46.00 " ;
- (w) in item 13, by deleting "\$24.00" and substituting the following —
" \$28.00 " ; and
- (x) in item 14, by deleting "Where" and substituting the following —
"
Subject to a minimum amount of \$14.00 being payable in respect of any matter referred to in this Table, if
".

Table XIIB amended**4. Table XIIB to the principal regulations is amended —**

- (a) in item 1, by deleting “48.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 56.00 ”;
- (b) in items 2, 3, 4, and 5, by deleting “12.00” in each place where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —
 “ 14.00 ”;
- (c) by inserting after item 5 the following item —
 “
 5A. Charge for examination of applicant
 for weighman’s licence or scale
 repairer’s licence 56.00 ”;
- (d) in item 6 (a) and (b), by deleting “24.00” in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —
 “ 28.00 ”;
- (e) in item 6 (c) —
 (i) in subparagraph (i), by deleting “12.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 14.00 ”;
- (ii) in subparagraph (ii), by deleting “\$24.00” and substituting the following —
 “ \$28.00 ”; and
- (iii) in subparagraph (iii), by deleting “12.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 14.00 ”;
- (f) by deleting item 6 (d) and substituting the following paragraph —
 “
 (d) any distance necessarily travelled by
 an inspector —
 (i) for each kilometre not
 exceeding 100 kilometres (subject
 to a minimum charge of \$9.00) 0.60
 (ii) for each kilometre over
 100 kilometres 0.30 ”;
- (g) in item 6 (e), by deleting “24.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 28.00 ”;
- (h) in item 7 —
 (i) by deleting “equipment” and substituting the following —
 “ masses ”; and
- (ii) by deleting paragraphs (a) and (b) and substituting the following paragraphs —
 “
 (a) booking of masses of 1 tonne
 or more 10.00

(b) hire of masses for each day
or part of a day 14.00 per
tonne

(c) testing by inspector of
equipment where masses
are used 14.00 per
tonne

”;

(i) in item 8 —

(i) by deleting “reverifaction” and substituting the
following —

“ reverifaction ”; and

(ii) by deleting “\$12” and substituting the following —

“ \$14.00 ”;

and

(j) by deleting item 9.

By His Excellency’s Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.